was assigned a liquidity discount of 100% in 1Q22, bringing the fair value to zero which remains in 1Q23. Inputs used for
each valuation include risk adjusted revenue- and earnings forecasts, local currency moves and listed peer group revenue
multiples as of March 31, 2023.

The difference in fair value change between the portfolio companies is dependent on relative revenue forecasts in each
company as well as moves in the relevant peer group and moving exchange rates. Peers used in the 1Q23 peer set include
a mix of listed emerging- and developed market companies representing accounting SaaS and BNPL companies, fast
growth payments companies and a range of Latin American fintech companies. The NTM multiples across the different
peer groups per company and valuation range from 0.3x to 22.6x NTM revenues. As a standard process, the median
of each group is used, and in applicable cases VEF will adjust the resulting multiple based on prevailing local market
conditions, sector and company specific factors, applying discounts or premiums to reflect the fair value of the company.

Below table summarizes the sensitivity of the assets value to changes in the underlying multiple used for the valuation.

Sensitivity analysis of valuations based on changes in peer group multiples used

Company Valuation method Peer group range -15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

Creditas Revenue multiple 0.3–5.2x 171,869 180,809 189,749 198,689 207,629 216,569 225,509

Juspay Revenue multiple 4.0–22.6x 54,202 57,075 59,949 62,822 65,695 68,569 71,442

Konfío Revenue multiple 0.3–5.2x 43,233 45,132 47,030 48,929 50,828 52,726 54,625

Gringo Revenue multiple 4.3–22.2x 17,785 18,716 19,646 20,577 21,508 22,438 23,369

TransferGo Revenue multiple 2.4–3.1x 13,985 14,710 15,435 16,160 16,885 17,610 18,335

Nibo Revenue multiple 6.0–9.2x 8,179 8,616 9,053 9,491 9,928 10,365 10,802

Rupeek Revenue multiple 2.1–12.3x 7,282 7,705 8,128 8,551 8,974 9,396 9,819

BlackBuck Revenue multiple 5.1–5.5x 6,540 6,892 7,244 7,596 7,948 8,300 8,652

JUMO Revenue multiple 2.6–11.0x 1,831 1,945 2,059 2,173 2,287 2,402 2,516

minu Revenue multiple 1.8–7.1x 398 426 454 483 511 539 567

Finja Revenue multiple 0.5–12.3x 243 250 257 264 272 279 286

Change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Company Jan 1, 2023
Investments/

(divestments),
net

Fair value
change Mar 31, 2023 Percentage

of portfolio

VEF
ownership

stake

Creditas 193,076 – 5,613 198,689 44.1% 8.5%

Juspay 47,471 – 15,351 62,822 14.0% 10.2%

Konfío 40,146 – 8,783 48,929 10.9% 10.3%

Gringo 12,250 – 8,327 20,577 4.6% 10.2%

Solfácil 20,000 – – 20,000 4.4% 2.6%

TransferGo 16,347 – -187 16,160 3.6% 12.5%

Nibo 6,817 – 2,674 9,491 2.1% 20.1%

Rupeek 15,195 – -6 644 8,551 1.9% 2.3%

FinanZero 8,085 – 34 8,119 1.8% 19.0%

BlackBuck 6,894 – 702 7,596 1.7% 1.0%

Abhi 7,585 – – 7,585 1.7% 11.5%

JUMO 2,322 – -149 2,173 0.5% 4.5%

Mahaana 1,000 – – 1,000 0.2% 13.8%

minu 541 – -58 483 0.1% 1.2%

Magnetis 2,637 – -2,283 354 0.1% 5.4%

Finja 434 – -170 264 0.0% 21.2%

REVO 0 – – 0 0.0% 23.0%

Liquidity investments 39,877 -3,000 295 37,172 8.3% –

Total 420,677 -3,000 32,288 449,965 100.0%

30 31

Note 7 – Option plan
Per March 31, 2023, a total of 1,000,000 options are outstanding. None to the Managing Director and 1,000,000 to other
employees.

Option grant date May 16, 2018 Dec 17, 2019

Maturity date Aug 16, 2023 Dec 17, 2024

Option price at grant date, SEK 0.41 0.34

Share price at grant date, SEK 1.97 2.95

Exercise price, SEK 2.35 3.69

Volatility 29.90% 22.80%

Risk free interest rate -0.13% -0.29%

No. of options granted 500,000 500,000

For more information on the option plan, please see Note 8 in the 2022 Annual Report.

Note 6 – Long-term liabilities
Sustainability bonds 2022/2025
During 2Q22, VEF issued sustainability bonds of three years, to the amount of SEK 500 mln, within a frame of SEK
1,000 mln. The bonds carry a floating coupon of 3m Stibor + 725 bps with interest paid quarterly. The bonds are due in
April 2025. The bonds are trading on the sustainable bond list of Nasdaq Stockholm and the Open Market of the Frankfurt
Stock Exchange.

Note 5 – Share capital
VEF AB (publ)’s share capital per March 31, 2023, is distributed among 1,106,675,373 shares with a par value of SEK 0.01